THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINCARDINE



BY-LAW

NO. 2023 -

Being a By-law to Provide for the Establishment of an Emergency Response Plan for the Municipality of Kincardine

Whereas Section 2.1(1) of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act R.S.O. 1990, c. E.9 as amended, requires every municipality to develop and implement an emergency management program; and

Whereas Section 3(1) of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. E.9 provides that every municipality shall formulate an emergency plan governing the provision of necessary services during an emergency and the procedures under and the manner in which employees of the municipality and other persons will respond to the emergency, and the council of the municipality shall by by-law adopt the emergency plan; and

Whereas Ontario Regulation 380/04 requires that a municipality designates an Emergency Program Coordinator, an Emergency Management Program Committee, a Municipal Emergency Control Group (E.O.C.), an Emergency Information Officer, and establish an Emergency Operations Centre; and

Whereas the said Act makes provisions for the municipality and council to develop and implement an emergency management program for the protection of public health and safety, the environment, critical infrastructure and to promote economic stability and a disaster-resilient community; and

Whereas Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine deems it advisable adopt a new Emergency Response Plan; now therefore be it

Resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine **Enacts** as follows:

- 1. That The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine approves the Emergency Response Plan for the Municipality of Kincardine, attached hereto as Schedule 'A' and forming part of this By-law.
- 2. That By-laws 2006 009, 2016 009, and any other By-law inconsistent with this By-law, be repealed
- 3. That this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage.
- 4. That this By-law be cited as "Emergency Response Plan (2023) By-law".

Read a First and Second Time this 27th day of September, 2023.

Read a Third Time and Finally Passed this 27 th day of September, 2023.	
 Mavor	Clerk